

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/17/2019 4:32 PM

NO. 53340-5-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION II

MICHAEL LEE TUPPER,

Appellant,

v.

DONNA LYNN TUPPER (N/K/A DONNA LYNN HAGAR)

Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court for Pierce County
Cause No. 05-3-00939-9

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT DONNA LYNN TUPPER (N/K/A
DONNA LYNN HAGAR)**

Stephen A. Burnham
Barbara J. Kastama
CAMPBELL BARNETT, PLLC
317 South Meridian
Puyallup, WA, 98371
(253) 848-3513

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	4
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
IV.	ARGUMENT	10
A.	Standard of Review.....	10
B.	The Decree is Binding and Cannot be Revised Now, Following ...11 Years of Performance and Reliance.....	
1.	Mr. Tupper Failed to Seek Reconsideration or Appeal the 2006 Decree, and Cannot Now Seek to Set It Aside.	11
2.	Accrued Amounts Under the Decree are Absolute and Fixed.	13
C.	The Invited Error Doctrine Bars Mr. Tupper From Evading His Obligations under the 2006 Decree.....	14
D.	Mr. Tupper’s Appeal is Barred by the Equitable Doctrines Laches, Equitable Estoppel and Waiver.....	15
1.	Mr. Tupper’s Appeal is Barred by Laches.	15
2.	Mr. Tupper’s Appeal is Barred by Equitable Estoppel.	17
3.	Mr. Tupper’s Appeal is Barred by Waiver.....	20
E.	The Trial Court’s Property Award is Consistent with Washington and Federal Law.....	21
1.	The Trial Court Did Not Award or Assign Mr. Tuppr’s Social Security Benefits to Ms. Hagar.	21
2.	The Parties’ Memorandum of Understanding Reflects Their Intent to Provide for Post-Retirement Maintenance to Ms. Hagar.....	25
3.	Federal Law Does not Preempt the Trial Court's Property Division.	26
F.	Attorney Fees Should be Awarded to Ms. Hagar on Appeal.....	30
V.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

In re the Marriage of Anderson, 2014 Wash. App. Lexis 1075 (2014)...	12
Baird v. Baird, 6 Wn. App. 587, 494 P.2d 1387 (1972).....	10
Bauer v. Bauer, 5 Wn. App. 781, 7490 P.2d 1350 (1971).....	20
Berschauer/Phillips Constr. Co. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No 1, 124 Wn.2d 816, P.2d 986 (1994).....	18
Board of Regents v. Seattle, 108 Wn2d 545, 741 P.2d 11 (1987).....	18
In re Marriage of Buecking, 179 Wn2d 438, 316 P.3d 999 (2013).....	26
In Re Cave, 26 Wash. 213, 221 66 P.425 (1901).....	13
Code v. London, 27 Wn.2d 279, 178 P (2d) 293 (1947).....	17
Egelhoff v. Egelhoff, 532 U.S. 141, 121 S. Ct. 1322, 149 L. Ed. 2d 264 (2001).....	27
Harris v. Harris, 71 Wash. 307, 128 P.673 (1912).....	13
Herald & Steadman, 355 Ore. 104, 112, 322 P.3d 546 (2014).....	21, 22
Parentage of Hillborn, 114 Wn. App. 275, 58 P.3d 905 (2002).....	17
Hillman v. Maretta, 569 U.S. 483, 133 S. Ct. 1943, 1950, 186 L. Ed. 2d 43, 53 (2013).....	27
Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo, 439 U.S. 572, 590, 99 S. Ct. 802, 59 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1979).....	9, 15, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27
Howell v. Howell, 137 S. Ct. 1400, 197 L. 3d 2d 781 (2017).....	26, 27, 28, 29, 30
Lybbert v. Grant County, 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	17

In re Marriage of Maddix, 41 Wn. App. 248, 703 P.2d 1062 (1985).....	20
McCarty v. McCarty, 453 U.S. 210, 101 S. Ct 2728, 69 L. Ed. 2d 589 (1981).....	22
In re Miller, 26 Wn. 2d 202, 173 P.2d 538 (1946).....	18
Monroe v. Monroe, 27 Wn2d 556, 561, 178 P.2d 983(1947).....	10
In re Marriage of Morris, 176 Wn. App. 893, 900, 309 P.3d 767 (2013).	14
Ridgway v. Ridgway, 454 U.S. 46, 102 S. Ct 49, 70 L. Ed. 2d 39 (1981).....	27
In re Marriage of Rockwell, 141 Wn.2d 235, 170 P.3d 498 (2007)..	16. 21
Shibley v. Shibley, 181 Wash. 166, 169-179, 42 P.2d 446 (1935).....	13
Snyder v. Tompkins, 20 Wash. App. 167, 173, 579 P.2d 994 91 Wash. 2d 1001 (1978).....	10
State v. Marks, 90 Wn. App. 980, 987, 955, P.2d 406, 136 Wn.2d 1024 (1998).....	14
Svatonsky v. Svatonsky, 63 Wn2d 902, 389 P.2d 663 (1964).....	20
Washington Asphalt Co. v Harold Kaeser Co., 51 Wash. 2d 89, 91, 316 P.2d 126 (1957).....	10
In Re Marriage of Zahm, 138 Wn 2d 213, 219, 978 P.2d 498 (1999).....	9, 15, 21, 22, 23, 25

State Rules

RCW 26.09.170(1).....	13
RCW 26.09.080.....	25
RAP 18.1.....	30

RCW 26.09.140.....30

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 407(a).....9, 21, 25
45 U.S.C. § 231m(b)(2).....24
10 U.S.C. § 1408(c)(1).....22
42 U.S.C.A. § 659 (i)(3)(B)(ii).....27
Wash. Const. Art 4 § 6.....28

Washington Constitution

Article IV, Section 6.....26
